Articles and Nouns – Units 77 – 81 (Murphy R.: English Grammar in Use.2001)
THE

1. “Republic”; “Kingdom”; “States”: 

e.g.: the United Kingdom; the Czech Republic; the United States

2. We called the doctor. (pokud nezmíníme jméno lékaře)
3. mount; lake: They live near the lake. (pokud nezmíníme jméno jezera)
4. sea; oceans; rivers; canals: the Atlantic Ocean; the Mediterranean Sea; the Nile

5. plural names of people and places: the Smiths; the Netherlands; the Bahamas; the Alps

6. the north of Spain; the south of Germany

7. the White House; the Royal Palace – ‘white + royal’ nejsou jména po význačných lidech či místech

8. the Hilton (Hotel); the Palace Theatre; the European Union; the Sahara (Desert) – většina názvů míst, budov, organizací mají člen určitý

9. ….of….. : the Bank of England; the University of London

ZERO ARTICLE

1. names of people; places: John; New York; Etna
2. We called Doctor Johnson. (Mr. Black, Princess Anna): pokud někoho titulujeme i se jménem, tak bez členu

3.mount; lake: They live near Lake Constance. : pokud přímo uvádíme jméno jezera či hory, tak bez členu

4. northern Spain; southern Germany

5. streets; roads; squares; parks (většina): Broadway; Hyde Park; Fifth Avenue 

6. Kennedy Airport; Cambridge University – ‘Kennedy + Cambridge’ jsou jména význačných osobností či mist, obvykle se člen nepoužívá
7. shops, restaurants, hotels, banks named after people who started them: Lloyds Bank; McDonalds; Harrods (obvykle tyto jména končí -‘s nebo –s)

8. churches: St. Paul’s Cathedral

9. names of companies, airlines etc.: SONY; KODAK; British Airways

PLURAL: takes a plural verb

1. PAIR NOUNS: a plural noun that has two parts 

e.g.:  Those are nice jeans.           That’s a nice pair of jeans.  (three pair s of jeans)

2. POLICE; PEOPLE; CATTLE (dobytek): už svým významem jsou to množná jména)
!!!! a policeman; a policewoman; a police officer!!!!

PLURAL  or  SINGULAR

1. words ending –s (means; series; species): a means of transport
many means of transport

2. GROUP NOUNS: podstatná jména, která vyjadřují skupinu lidí; mohou mít sloveso v jednotném či množném čísle, záleží, jak na skupinu nahlížíme, jestli jako na celek (IT), tak musíme použít jednotné číslo, ale jestli jako na jednotlivé členy ve skupině (THEY), tak musíme použít množné číslo

The government want (They)/wants (It) to increase taxes.

3. the name of a sports team or a company: Shell have/has increased the price of petrol.
SINGULAR

1. nouns ending in –ics: athletics, gymnastics, mathematics, economics

Economics is a difficult subjekt.

2. PERSON

3. an amount + a sg. verb (a sum of money, a period of time, a distance: když mluvíme o částce, množství či vzdálenosti  jako o celku

Six miles is a long way to walk every day.
Five minutes doesn‘t seem long to wait.

COMPOUND NOUNS (NOUN+NOUN) means one thing/ person/ idea
1. the first noun is like an adjective (specifikuje danou věc, myšlenku, či osobu)
a tennis ball

a bank manager
a television studio

2. often the first word ends in – ing: obvykle to jsou věci, které jsou určené k nějaké konkrétní činnosti

a sleeping bag

a washing machine
a swimming pool

3. sometimes we write them: - as one word (a headache)




           - as two separate words (table tennis)




           - we can also often put a hyphen (the city-centre)

Je potřeba si kontrolovat se slovníkem, ale pokud si nejsme jisti, tak je lepší napsat podst. jm. jako dvě slova. 

4.    !!!! 
a tea cup (empty)

a cup of tea (full of tea)

5. první podst. jméno je obvykle v jednotném čísle, ale jsou i vyjímky: a sports club

6. It was a three-hour journey.

The journey took three hours
    She is a ten-year-old girl.

She is ten years old.

POSSESSIVE / of ….

 After a singular noun: 
‘s
the boy’s name

After a plural noun: 
‘
the boys’ name

After irregular plural noun: 
a children’s book, the men’s changing room

1. For people and animals: possessive 

a woman’s hat

a horse’s tail

2. For things and ideas:  of…..

the door of the garage


the result of the match

3. For an organization: both

the government’s decision

the decision of the government

4. For places: 
possessive


The world’s population

5. Jack and Jill’s children: přivlastňovací pád můžeme použít i po více než jednom jménu

6. Time expressions:  possessive (yesterday‘s; today’s; next week’s)

7. Periods of time: possessive 

I have got a week’s holiday only.

Jill has got three weeks’ holiday.
8. the beginning/ end/ top/ bottom/ front/ back/ middle/ side of ……
The beginning of the story.
